
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 Wednesday, 24th July, 2024 
at 5.30 pm 

Conference Room 1&2 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Finn (Chair) 

Councillor Houghton  

Councillor Laurent 

Councillor McManus 

Councillor Winning 

 

Debbie Chase – Director of Public Health 

James House - Managing Director, Southampton Place, 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board 

Robert Henderson – Executive Director Wellbeing 
Children and Learning (DCS)  

Claire Edgar – Executive Director Wellbeing and 
Housing (DASS) 

Suki Sitarum – Healthwatch 

Dr Sarah Young – Clinical Director, Southampton Place 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight  Integrated care Board, 
(Vice Chair) 

Vacancy  – Mental Health Clinician  

Dr Michael Roe – Local Paediatrician  

Dr Trevor Smith – Deputy Chief Medical Officer at 
University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust; 

 
  
 Contacts 
 Emily Goodwin 

Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

Purpose of the Board 
The purpose of the Southampton 
Health and Wellbeing Board is: 

 To bring together Southampton 
City Council and key NHS 
commissioners to improve the 
health and wellbeing of citizens, 
thereby helping them live their 
lives to the full, and to reduce 
health inequalities; 

 To ensure that all activity across 
partner organisations supports 
positive health outcomes for local 
people and keeps them safe. 

 To hold partner organisations to 
account for the oversight of 
related commissioning strategies 
and plans. 

 To have oversight of the 
environmental factors that impact 
on health, and to influence the 
City Council, its partners and 
Regulators to support a healthy 
environment for people who live 

and work in Southampton 
 

Southampton: Corporate Plan 
2022-2030 sets out the four key 
outcomes:  

 Communities,
[...]
 rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)    

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Board made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 
 

2   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR    
 

 To elect the Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2024/25.  
 

3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR     
 

4   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS    
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
5   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)    

 
 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 

2024 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

6   CHILDHOOD OBESITY - WHOLE SYSTEM APPROACH    
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Adults & Health outlining the whole system approach 
to reducing childhood obesity. 
 

7   #BEEWELL PROGRAMME - KEY FINDINGS    
 

 Report of the Director of Public Health outlining the key findings from the young 
people's wellbeing programme; #BeeWell. 
 

Tuesday, 16 July 2024 Director – Legal and Governance 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 6 - 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 MARCH 2024 
 

 

Present: Councillors Fielker, P Baillie, Finn (Chair) and Houghton 
 Rob Kurn, Debbie Chase, Robert Henderson, Dr Sarah Young (Vice-

Chair), Paul Grundy, James House, Dr Michael Roe and Claire Edgar 
 

Apologies: Councillor Kenny 
 

  
 

11. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Councillor Kenny were noted. 
 
In addition it was noted that: 

 Councillor Finn was the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board, following the 
appointment of Councillor Finn as the Cabinet Member for Adults and Health at 
the Cabinet meeting on the 15 January 2024. 

 the Chief Medical Officer at University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation 
Trust , Paul Grundy had appointed the Deputy Chief Medical Officer, Dr Trevor 
Smith to act as his representative on the Board 

 At Healthwatch Strategic Group meeting on 29 February it was agreed that, Suki 
Sitaram, Healthwatch Southampton Chairperson, would be the Healthwatch 
representative on the Board and that Kevin Allen, Healthwatch Southampton 
Strategic Group Member would be the deputy. 

 
 

12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Board meeting on 13 December 2023  be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 
 

13. HEALTH IN ALL POLICIES  

The Board considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Adults & Health outlining 
progress in delivering Health in all Policies.  
 
Kate Harvey, Munira Holloway and  Mirembe Woodrow were in attendance and, with 
the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Board discussed a number of points including: 

 The definition, approach and framework of the Board; 

 Progress made during Phase One of the project; and  

 Options for the focus of Phase two of the project  
 
The Board discussed the options outlined in the report and concluded that the Option B: 
A Moderate Approach would require the alignment with the Health Determinants 
Research Collaborations to evidence impact of decisions considering health. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

- 7 - 
 

14. MENTAL HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY  

The Board considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Adults & Health outlining 
the new Mental Health & Wellbeing Strategy for Southampton. 
 
Rob Kurn introduced the report stating that the strategy detailed in Appendix 1 of the 
report was welcomed and that it had been drawn together by an extensive consultation 
process.  Dr Walmsley detailed the considerations set out in the strategy.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the Board recommended that Cabinet approve the new Southampton 
Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy as attached in appendix 1 and supporting 
documents (appendix 2-4). 

2. That a detailed action plan should be continued to be developed and that a 
established the multi-agency Southampton Mental Health and Wellbeing 
Partnership would deliver the strategy. 

 
 

15. ROUTINE CHILDHOOD IMMUNISATIONS - STRENGTHS AND NEEDS ANALYSIS  

The Board considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Adults & Health outlining 
childhood immunisation uptake rates and feedback from providers and parents in order 
to improve uptake  
 
The Childhood Immunisation Strengths and Needs Assessment ( CHISANA) was 
discussed with regard to work already being undertaken in Southampton.  The Board 
noted the national picture in regard to the recent outbreaks of measles in the Midlands 
and in London.  The steps being implemented to reach out to communities across the 
City were detailed and explained whether that be through the medical sector or through 
educational establishments. 
 
RESOLVED that the Board accepted the recommendations from the childhood 
immunisation strengths and needs assessment ‘CHISANA’ on engagement, inequalities 
and inclusion, service improvement and partnership working. 
 
 

16. TOBACCO, ALCOHOL AND DRUG STRATEGY UPDATE  

The Board considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Adults and Heath outlining 
delivery of the Tobacco, Alcohol and Drug Strategy  
 
Charlotte Matthews, Public Health Consultant, Colin McAllister Senior Public Health 
Practitioner and Helen Dougan Senior Public Health Practitioner were in attendance 
and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. Outlining the progress set 
out in the report.   
 
RESOLVED that  

1. The Board would continue to note the significant harm that tobacco, alcohol and 
drugs cause in Southampton and notes the progress made in implementing the 
Southampton Tobacco Alcohol and Drug Strategy, 2023-28. 

2. The Board would continue to actively champion the implementation of the 
strategy, including:  

 All organisations use their impact as Anchor Institutions, to prevent and 
reduce harm from tobacco, alcohol, and drugs, including vaping when 

Page 2



 

- 8 - 
 

used other than by adults as a tool to stop smoking. This includes visible 
leadership, such as a Smokefree commitment, and a “Health in all 
policies” approach.  

 the non-judgemental language: of drug and alcohol use or harm, rather 
than “misuse”; and of tobacco dependency and treatment, particularly in a 
health care context. 

 evidence-informed policy 
3. Board members noted that they could contact Public Health if they would like 

further advice or support for their strategic or operational work on tobacco, 
alcohol, drugs and/or vaping. 

 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  Health & Wellbeing Board 

SUBJECT: Update on the whole systems approach to childhood 
obesity 

DATE OF DECISION: 24 July 2024 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR MARIE FINN 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULTS & HEALTH 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director, Wellbeing (Children & Learning) 

 Name:  Rob Henderson Tel:  

 E-mail: robert.henderson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Senior Public Health Practitioner 

 Name:  Ravita Taheem Tel:  

 E-mail: Ravita.taheem@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/a 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Childhood obesity has multiple causes with implications for health and society. It 
particularly affects those living in the most deprived areas and locally inequalities in 
childhood obesity have been increasing.  No one single solution exists and a system-
wide approach that works across the life course has been recommended for local 
authorities. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the contents of this report as an update on the whole system 
approach to childhood obesity. 

 (ii) This proposal recommends the whole system approach for childhood 
obesity has systems leadership as follows: 

1. HWB to: 

a. Communication Provide strategic leadership for 
childhood obesity and actively engage with other system 
leaders to communicate the drivers of childhood obesity 
and agree refine and embed the four intents for system 
change within their plans  

b. Request feedback from other sectors and directorates 
Contribute to governance and oversight for collective 
actions across sectors/directorates by embedding 
accountability for the four key drivers identified for 
childhood obesity 

c. Monitor progress Provide governance for existing 
stakeholder groups by monitoring progress on tackling the 
four drivers of childhood obesity 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Tackling childhood obesity is a strategic priority 

2. Whole system leadership is required to contend with the system level drivers 
of childhood obesity 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. N/a 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4. Obesity is a complex problem with multiple causes and implications for health 
and beyond. It particularly affects those living in the most deprived areas. 
There is no one single solution and a long-term, system-wide approach that 
works across the life course has been recommended for local authorities. 

Whole systems working has been described as an ‘ongoing flexible approach 
by a broad range of stakeholders to identify and understand current public 
issues where working together can lead to sustainable change’ (Adapted from 
Background on the Whole system approach). 

Taking a whole systems approach was one of 16 recommendations from the 
2020 Sc
[...]
elated and 
complex local causes of childhood obesity. 

Page 6

https://www.publichealthscotland.scot/our-organisation/about-public-health-scotland/supporting-whole-system-approaches/background-on-the-whole-system-approach/


7. Complex systems are described as made up of numerous interacting parts, 
they are dynamic, self-organising and resilient to change. Crucially they are 
underpinned by reinforcing feedback loops which are notoriously difficult to 
reverse. Obesity is understood to be a symptom (or an output) of a complex 
system. Over time interventions have been targeted to deal with obesity (the 
symptom) rather than the system that causes the issue. 

The whole systems approach workshops pinpointed the ‘causes of the 
causes’ of obesity. These were identified as the reinforcing feedback loops 
that drive the local system. These have been refined to four key drivers of 
childhood obesity in Southampton: 

1. Time and resource poor families 

2. Mixed signals (national, community, local level) 

3. Public spaces are perceived as unsafe, unpleasant and off-limits  

4. Local policies with competing priorities that don’t support a healthy 
weight environment 

8. Applying a whole systems approach requires a long-term commitment from a 
broad-range of senior stakeholders in a position to intervene at a system 
level. Intervening in a complex system is understood to be counterintuitive, 
however a framework taken from the academic literature describes four main 
leverage points at which to intervene to change a system (below). It is now 
clear that most of the interventions and activity traditionally targeted at 
childhood obesity is limited to System Material level, which deals with the 
symptom and not the system which has caused the issue: 

• System Intent- (values, world view), paradigm, goals (people don’t 
usually know system goals). Changed by those in power and 
articulating what is wrong with the system  

• System Design- (structures) – rules, self-o
[...]
lign with an agreed strategic 
intent to address the challenges outlined above. 

11. The whole systems approach guide recommends the development of a 
stakeholder group to steer local actions. However, in Southampton a number 
of groups already exist to support a range of activities on the ground, for 
example the Healthy Sustainable Schools Alliance, the Physical Activity 
Alliance, the Early Years Prevention and Early Interventions subgroup, a new 
Food Partnership group is being developed and the Childhood Obesity task 
and finish group. All are crucial to drive their topic focussed priorities. 
However, a systems approach calls for system level leadership with cross-
departmental and cross-directorate relationships to ensure positive changes 
towards shared goals and through creating a culture where systems 
approaches can flourish.  

The literature on systems thinking suggests that one way to change the 
‘system intent’ is to consistently point out the challenges in the system. A 
systems approach where sectoral and organisational leaders in the HWB, 
with input from the Child Friendly Board and the Safe City Partnership in their 
capacity collaborate across sectors and directorates to consistently point out 
the four system drivers of childhood obesity and jointly prioritise, refine, 
monitor and embed activities and policies to tackle the issue is recommended. 
This could be achieved through HWB requesting regular progress updates on 
how the drivers are bring incorporated in the workplans and activities of key 
groups and boards. This proposal moves beyond the guide developed by 
Public Health England and recommends the approach has systems level 
leadership as follows 

1. HWB to: 

a. Communication Provide strategic leadership for childhood obesity 
and actively engage with other system leaders to communicate the 
drivers of childhood obesity and agree refine and embed the four 
intents for system change within their plans  

b. Request feedback from oth
[...]
pping 

Develop a vision for 
Leisure Governance and oversight

Become a sustainable food 
place Learn lessons from HENRY

Develop the evidence-
base and engage with 

academia

Healthy Food award for 
retailers

P
age 14



What we did
• We aspired to identify system behaviours we could influence to 

continually reduce levels city-wide of childhood obesity.
• To this end, we held thirteen workshops with the teams listed below. We 

are making plans to engage with additional colleagues, including the 
senior leadership team.

• Community COVID Champions
• Children and young people
• Transport
• Green Spaces
• Communities
• School Nursing
• Housing
• Early Years
• Planning
• Communications
• Public Health

P
age 15



Dozens of 
factors 
identified

Examples of jamboard 
activities

P
age 16



The complex local system…

P
age 17



Local themes
We identified several themes or drivers, listed below, that contribute to 
rates of childhood obesity. 

1. Time and resource poor families
2. Mixed signals (national, community, local)
3. Public spaces are perceived as unsafe, unpleasant 

and off limits 
4. Local policies with competing priorities that don’t 

support a healthy weight environment

P
age 18



A national example
We have become stuck in a reinforcing feedback loop – a vicious circle, the junk food 
cycle

The government has intervened 
using:

• Soft drinks industry levy

• HFSS (high fat, sugar, salt) 
product placement legislation

• HFSS price promotion (delayed 
legislation)

• Ban on online and TV HFSS 
advertising (legislation delayed)

• The government’s voluntary 
sugar reduction programme 
voluntarily reduce sugar by 20% 
by 2020 in the food that 
contribute most to the intakes of 
children aged up to 18 years.

We have a 
predilection for 

calorie dense foods

Food companies 
invest more time 

and money creating 
these foods

We eat more calorie 
dense food

Market expands and 
leads to more 

investment

P
age 19



1. Time and resource poor families

Families are time and 
resource poor

Families prioritise 
what is  practical and 
accessible (transport, 

food)

Local environment 
inadequate transport 

and food

Increasing demands 
and pressures 

(personal, stress, 
work, family)

P
age 20



We deal with the symptom and not the causes…

Events 
promoting 

healthy 
lifestyles

Cook and 
eat/ 

Healthy 
recipes

Healthy 
eating 

education

Information 
campaigns

Childhood 
Obesity

Weight 
management 

advice

P
age 21



P
age 22



Intervening-counterintuitive 

Intent- (values, world view), paradigm, goals (people don’t usually know system 
goals). Changed by those in power and articulating what is wrong with the system 

Design- (structures) – rules, self-organisation, information flows. Change it by 
legislation, policy, getting data/information to decision-makers. Who designs 
those rules  and their intent?

Feedback- (interactions in system)- feedback loops, delays. Monitoring, 
(balancing feedback) thermostats and reinforcing feedback loops (lead to erosion)
 Strengthen what works and weaken what doesn’t. 

Materials- (usual interventions least likely to change the system)- 
stocks/flows, buffers. Standards, campaigns, training

P
age 23



Health and Wellbeing Board feedback

1. Time and Resource poor families 
Intent 
A city where families have sufficient time and resource to live well 

2. Mixed signals  at national, community and individual level
Intent
A city where messages people get from their surroundings are supportive of a healthy and happy life 

3. Public spaces are perceived as unsafe, unpleasant and off limits
Intent 
Public spaces are (feel) safe, enjoyable and welcome residents and visitors 

4. Local policies with competing priorities that don’t support a healthy weight environment
Intent
All local policies and decisions support a health promoting environment

     System Intent developed with Child Friendly Board subgroup (Early Years Prevention and Early Intervention)

P
age 24



Leverage points in a complex system

“Systems cannot be controlled, 
they can be designed and re-

designed”
(Meadows, 2009)

Reinforcing feedback loops 
have an amplifying effect, the 
leverage point is slowing the 

growth (Meadows 2009)

“Leverage points are frequently 
not intuitive” (Meadows, 2009)

“One should not try to cure the 
symptoms: and therefore, one 

should try to settle the problem 
on as high a level as possible” 

(Rittel and Webber, 1973)

P
age 25



Recommendations
1. HWB, Child Friendly Board and the Safe City Partnership are 

asked to:

a. Communicate actively engage with other system leaders to 
communicate the drivers of childhood obesity and agree 
refine and embed the four intents for system change within 
their plans 

b. Feedback  ask for feedback from other sectors and 
directorates contribute to governance and oversight for 
collective actions across sectors/directorates and embedding 
accountability for the four key drivers identified for 
childhood obesity

c. Monitor progress Provide governance for existing 
stakeholder groups to monitor progress on tackling the four 
drivers of childhood obesity

At an operational level continue to communicate the drivers to all 
partners and gather evidence of more aligned policies/actions. 
Update system leaders.

P
age 26



DECISION-MAKER:  Health & Wellbeing Board 

SUBJECT: #BeeWell Survey Findings 2023 

DATE OF DECISION: 24 July 2024 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR MARIE FINN 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULTS & HEALTH 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Director  Title Director of Public Health 

 Name:  Dr Debbie Chase Tel:  

 E-mail: debbie.chase@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title #BeeWell Programme Manager 

 Name:  Natalie Madden Tel:  

 E-mail: Natalie.madden@hants.gov.un 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

n/a 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report outlines the findings from the #BeeWell survey into young people’s 
wellbeing in Southampton for 2023.    

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the contents of this report and next steps for the programme.     

 (ii) To commit to acting on the findings to improve young people’s 
wellbeing and to promote use of the #BeeWell findings. 

 (iii) To identify opportunities to work collaboratively across the system to 
address the results of the #BeeWell survey and improve young 
people's wellbeing. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

 To share findings from the first year of the #BeeWell survey and outline next 
steps in the programme. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 n/a 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

1. Background 

#BeeWell believes young people’s wellbeing is as important as their 
academic attainment. It is a collaboration between The University of 
Manchester, The Gregson Family Foundation and the Anna Freud Centre, 
who launched the programme in 2019. Building on the success of #BeeWell 
in Greater Manchester, the programme expanded into Hampshire, Isle of 
Wight, Portsmouth and Southampton (HIPS) in 2023. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



#BeeWell seeks to understand what factors influence young people’s 
wellbeing and what makes them thrive. Using a co-designed survey, 
#BeeWell listens to the voices of as many young people as possible, 
publishes the results privately to schools and publicly by neighbourhood, and 
drives action across society to improve young people’s wellbeing.  

More than 22,000 Year 8 and Year 10 pupils from 103 schools took part in 
Autumn 2023 in Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Portsmouth and Southampton 
(HIPS).  2500 of these young people live in Southampton; with 12 
Southampton schools participating.  

Participating schools receive a bespoke, private data dashboard, with insights 
into the strengths and needs of their pupils and are invited to a 1:1 session to 
help interpret the results and respond to the findings.  

Results at a neighbourhood level are publicly available via an interactive 
neighbourhood-level dashboard, produced by the University of Manchester, 
provi
[...]

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

 None 

Other Legal Implications:  

 None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

 None 

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices  

1. Presentation to Board on 24 July 2024 (PowerPoint) 

Page 32



2. Headline report summarising key findings from the survey responses across 
Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Portsmouth and Southampton which is also 
available here: 

https://beewellprogramme.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/03/HIPS-Headline-
Findings-2024.pdf 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1.   

2.   

 

Page 33

https://beewellprogramme.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/03/HIPS-Headline-Findings-2024.pdf
https://beewellprogramme.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/03/HIPS-Headline-Findings-2024.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



#BeeWell 
Headline Findings 2023

Southampton 
Health & Wellbeing Board 

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix 1



 #BeeWell – background 
#BeeWell  believes young people’s wellbeing is as important as academic attainment.

Starting with a co-created survey in secondary schools, #BeeWell seeks to understand 
what factors influence young people’s wellbeing and what makes them thrive.

The programme expanded into Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Portsmouth and 
Southampton (HIPS) in 2023. 
• The first wave of the su
[...]
hape the
#BeeWell programme. These groups have helped the team establish the #BeeWell youth
steering group and plan a #BeeWell day in April 2024. Now, the groups will help to
interpret the data, telling us what is most important and what needs to be done to improve
young people’s wellbeing. 

The #BeeWell Youth Steering Group, made up of young people across HIPS, will have a
budget to commission activities in response to the #BeeWell findings. 

Twenty-six Year 10 pupils from HIPS are participating in the Young Researchers
Programme to develop their research knowledge and skills, working with the #BeeWell
team and the University of Manchester to interpret the survey responses and identify future
areas of research.

A priority for 2024/25 is to develop a version of the #BeeWell survey suitable for young
people in HIPS who are educated at home. 

Next steps 

Continuing the conversation with young people

Neighbourhood results

By the end of March, the University of Manchester will publish a neighbourhood dashboard
providing insights into how wellbeing domains and drivers vary across HIPS’ 46 #BeeWell
neighbourhoods. 

The publicly available dashboard, which can be filtered by age, gender, SEND status and
Free School Meal eligibility, will show variation in wellbeing across different communities,
as well as insights into the key drivers of young people’s wellbeing.

Website: beewellprogramme.org
Page 65

https://beewellprogramme.org/hampshire-isle-of-wight-portsmouth-southampton-data/
https://beewellprogramme.org/


Whole system response

Thirty six local coalition partners in Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Portsmouth and
Southampton (HIPS), and a further 70 national organisations, have signed up to
committing to act on the results of the #BeeWell survey.

5Website: beewellprogramme.org Email: hiow.beewell@hants.gov.uk

All participating schools have already received a bespoke data dashboard providing insights
into the strengths and needs of their pupils, with the ability 
[...]
s to understand what wellbeing means to them, what factors influence their wellbeing
and what makes them thrive. These workshops were combined with inputs from a
Questionnaire Advisory Group of mental health professionals, healthcare representatives,
education experts, teachers, local authorities, and voluntary sector representatives amongst
others, to inform the themes covered in the survey. In parallel, we considered the priorities
of professionals working to support young people in the HIPS system (e.g., public health). 
 

School participation  
 
The #BeeWell team signed up 87% of HIPS mainstream secondary schools in summer
2023, as well as special schools, pupil referral units and alternative provision sites, and
independent schools. The first wave of the survey was completed by Year 8 and Year 10
pupils in autumn 2023 in 103 schools, with more than 22,000 young people taking part.
This represents 53% of all young people in those year groups in HIPS.  
 

6 7

Appendix  

Website: beewellprogramme.org
Page 78

https://beewellprogramme.org/

	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	6 Childhood Obesity - Whole System Approach
	Enc. 1 for Childhood Obesity - Whole System Approach

	7 #BeeWell Programme - key findings
	Appendix 1 - Presentation to Board on 24 July 2024 (PowerPoint)
	Appendix 2 - Headline report summarising key findings




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 JULY 2024 
 

 

Present: Councillors Finn (Chair), Houghton, Laurent, McManus and Winning 
 Suki Sitaram, Debbie Chase, Robert Henderson, Dr Sarah Young (Vice-

Chair), James House, Dr Michael Roe and Claire Edgar 
Also Present:  Rob Kurn and Kate Cancanon 

 
1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that Councillors Finn, Houghton, Laurent, McManus and Winning had been 
appointed to the board for the 2024-25 municipal year by the Council. 
 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Dr Sarah Young be elected as Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 
2024/25. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

It was noted that Suki Sitaram had given her apologies for the meeting on 13 March 
2024 and that Kevin Allen had attended the meeting as a substitute representative of 
Healthwatch. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Board meeting on 13 March 2024 be approved and 
signed as a correct record, subject to the amendments noted above. 
 
 

4. CHILDHOOD OBESITY - WHOLE SYSTEM APPROACH  

The Board considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Adults & Health which 
outlined the whole system approach to reducing childhood obesity and recommended 
that the Board adopted a whole system approach for childhood obesity and provided 
systems leadership through communication; requesting feedback from other sectors 
and directorates; and monitoring progress. 
 
Ravita Taheem, Senior Public Health Practitioner, Southampton City Council; Doctor 
Karen Malone, GP and Clinical Director at Southampton Integrated Care Board; Rob 
Kurn, Chief Executive Officer Southampton Voluntary Services; Councillor Kataria, 
Cabinet Member for Compliance and Leisure; and Councillor Bogle, Cabinet Member 
for Economic Development; were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair 
addressed the meeting. 
 
The Board noted that the strategy identified four key drivers of childhood obesity in 
Southampton: 

1. Time and resource poor families 
2. Mixed signals 
3. Public spaces are perceived a unsafe, unpleasant and off-limits 
4. Local polices with competing priorities 

 
In discussion the board noted the following: 



 

- 2 - 
 

 Systems are made of their interactive parts and together they interact and 
produce the output 

 Interventions to date try to address the output of childhood obesity but do not 
address the system or any elements of the system that causes childhood obesity 
in the first place 

 The system can only be changed by those in power, underneath that is the 
system design the structure the needs to be put in place to fulfil the system 
intent, and the next level is system feedback which is about strengthening what 
works and trying to slow down what doesn’t’ work. 

 Action was needed at all levels to try to change the causes and drivers of 
childhood obesity and not just to solve the symptom of childhood obesity. 

 Coventry Council were also interested in the whole systems approach to 
reducing childhood obesity 

 The whole system approach steps away from blaming the individual and says 
the outcome we have on childhood obesity is due to the systems that surround 
communities 

 
RESOLVED that the Board would adopt a systems approach where the sectoral and 
organisational leaders on the Board, with input from the Child Friendly Board and the 
Safe City Partnership, would collaborate across sectors and directorates to prioritise, 
refine, monitor and embed activities and polices to tackle the causes of childhood 
obesity and that the Board would request regular progress updates on how the key 
drivers are being incorporated in the workplan and activities of key groups and boards. 
 
 

5. #BEEWELL PROGRAMME - KEY FINDINGS  

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health outlining the key 
findings from the young people’s wellbeing programme #BeeWell. 
 
Natalie Madden, #BeeWell Programme Manager; Phil Lovegrove, Service Development 
Officer, Integrated Commissioning Unit, NHS Southampton CCG; Doctor Karen 
Malone, GP and Clinical Director at Southampton Integrated Care Board; Rob Kurn, 
Chief Executive Officer, Southampton Voluntary Services; were present and with the 
consent of the chair addressed the Board. 
 
In discussion it was noted that: 

 The information collected through the survey was self-reported information, that 
was provided through the schools that participated in the survey.  In local areas 
where the information collected was considered to be representative of the local 
population schools and partners had responded quickly to the data and 
collaborated on making a difference to the health outcomes identified as areas to 
focus on improvement. 

 Key issues highlighted included loneliness, vaping, discrimination, harassment 
and violent crime.  

 
RESOLVED that the findings of the #BeeWell survery would be used in context with 
other data sources to identify opportunities to work collaboratively across the whole 
system to improve young people’s health and wellbeing. 
 
 

 


